Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
				С		
		IL6004832	B. WING		08/1	2/2014
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
JACKSO	N SQ SKL NRSG & L	IVING	ST JACKSOI), IL 60644	N BOULEVARD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licens	sure Violations:				
	300.1010h) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)3) 300.3240a)					
	Section 300.1010 N	Medical Care Policies				
	of any accident, injuresident's condition safety or welfare of limited to, the prese decubitus ulcers or percent or more wit facility shall obtain a of care for the care	notify the resident's physician ary, or significant change in a that threatens the health, a resident, including, but not ence of incipient or manifest a weight loss or gain of five hin a period of 30 days. The and record the physician's plan or treatment of such accident, condition at the time of				
	Section 300.1210 G Nursing and Person	seneral Requirements for nal Care				
	and services to atta practicable physical well-being of the res each resident's com plan. Adequate and care and personal of	provide the necessary care in or maintain the highest , mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with a prehensive resident care properly supervised nursing are shall be provided to each e total nursing and personal esident.				

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

PRINTED: 09/10/2014 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: ___ C B. WING 08/12/2014 IL6004832 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5130 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD **JACKSON SQ SKL NRSG & LIVING** CHICAGO, IL 60644 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour. seven-day-a-week basis: 3) Objective observations of changes in a resident's condition, including mental and emotional changes, as a means for analyzing and determining care required and the need for further medical evaluation and treatment shall be made by nursing staff and recorded in the resident's medical record. Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect a) An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident. (Section 2-107 of the Act) These Requirements are not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interviews and record reviews, the facility failed to follow up on family members' concerns about the physical condition of a resident, assess potential causative factors for swelling, pain and change in daily activity and immediately notified a physician of a resident's change of condition. This failure applies to one of four residents (R13) reviewed for incontinence and activities of daily living (ADL) in a sample of

Illinois Department of Public Health

four.

As a result, the facility delayed the discovery of a foreign object within R13 urinary tract (penile area) which required surgery to be removed. R13's physical condition became critical and

STATE FORM 6899 QSFQ11 If continuation sheet 2 of 8

PRINTED: 09/10/2014 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health						
STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	SURVEY LETED
F 1110	Or Ochaleston	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:			
	II 6004922		B. WING	!	09/1	
<u> </u>		IL6004832			<u> UO/ 1/</u>	2/2014
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
JACKSC	ON SQ SKL NRSG & L	LIVING	ST JACKSON D, IL 60644	N BOULEVARD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 2	S9999			
	needed treatment i	in a hospital.	ERPRIMATE			
	Findings include:					
	interviewed during Z4 (Family Membe go to the nursing he stated a week befo was in the bed at the and sickly looking on the feeling well alther good. Z4 said, "I cas a mother, I know commented this was because he never sick like this before about my concerns but described him a evening shift). The probably got a cold okay." Z3 and Z4 smade aware as well help him when we that almost a week before the hospital on 7/20 hospital's doctor on was in the hospital procedure. We wen on a life support may (intravenous tubes) from the doctor R13 catheter tube that we home but we never catheter. The nurse the hospital told us catheter tube from I	PM, Z3 and Z4 were a two way phone call. Z3 and ers of R13) stated they use to nome on a regular basis. Z4 ore R13 was hospitalized; he he nursing home, very weak could not get up and expressed hough he could not talk that could see he did not feel good, w my son well." Z4 and Z3 as not like him to be in bed stays in bed and had not been e. Z4 said, "I told the nurse is (did remember nurses name as heavy set male on the nurse said, "He (R13) dor something, he will be said, "The supervisor was ell. They didn't do anything to told them he was very sick ore he was sent to the hospital. did not notify us he was sent to 0/14. We got a call from the and they needed consent for a not there right away. R13 was achine, hooked up to IVs ()" Z3 said, "We found out 3 had a piece of a urinary was left in him at the nursing reference in the removed a urinary him and it was infected. They ace a Tube (urostomy) in him				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM QSFQ11 If continuation sheet 3 of 8

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COM	COMPLETED	
					C	
	IL6004832	B. WING		08/	12/2014	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
IACKSON SO SKI NDSC 8 I	5130 WES	ST JACKSOI	N BOULEVARD			
JACKSON SQ SKL NRSG & L	CHICAGO	, IL 60644				
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999 Continued From pa	age 3	S9999				
at the hospital so had he had pneum On 7/24/14 at 3:35 at the local hospital on Ventilation machand various medicipressure. R13 was at 4:10PM, Z8 (Cricame in from ER (compromised, seving 5 liters of IV fluids. him moaning. Pating but he's more stab R13's POS(Physic 5/01/14 through 7/2 diagnoses of a hist Airway Obstruction Neuropathy, Const Diabetes. Nursing documents potent and bladder. Nurse's notes date E11(nurse) documents of swollen with 2 pillow. There are no Nurses' notes date E10(NURSE) documents and that sit to assess resident hospital. Resident Pulse=119, BP(bloomesident skin was own was responding but was noted at 11:30 11:45PM and condorder to send to loce evaluation, stated to send to loce evaluation evaluation.	ne could pass urine. Also, they nonia." PM, the surveyor visited R13 I. R13 was in critical care unit thine, IV s for antibiotic, pain ations to maintain blood non-responsive. On 7/24/14 tical Care Nurse) said, "R13 emergency room) very erely dehydrated. He received He was in pain, could hear ent (R13) had coded yesterday	S9999				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM QSFQ11 If continuation sheet 4 of 8

PRINTED: 09/10/2014 FORM APPROVED

Illinois [epartment of Public	Health				
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
				С		
		IL6004832	B. WING		1	12/2014
NAME OF	220/4252 02 01 122 152		<u> </u>		1 00/	2/2014
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
JACKSC	N SQ SKL NRSG & L	IVING	ST JACKSOI), IL 60644	N BOULEVARD		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR L	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		COMPLETE DATE
			IAG	DEFICIENCY)	TIMAL	5
S9999	Continued From pa	age 4	S9999			
	•		00000			
	11:55PM.	om). 911 was called at				
		dated 7/20/14 at 12:08AM,				
		atient to hospital for Mental				
	Status change ahr	normal vital signs. R13				
	received from nurs	ing home weak, pale and		TO 10		
	hypotensive. Shall	ow breathing, alert, and unable				
	to obtain IV access	Resident transferred to				
	community hospita					
	Hospital Emergence	y Room Physician notes dated	and a second			
	7/20/14 at 7:30AM	to 4:20PM, remarks:	60.00			
	R13(Patient) "59 ye	ear old male with past medical	ALAKO CALINE STATE OF THE STATE			
	history of CVA, righ	it sided deficit, Aphasia, HTN	24400			
	(hypertension), DM	, neuropathy, Seizure.				
	Nursing home resid	dent sent for hypotension and	Tre Frinchisms			
	altered mental stati	us. Received resident with				
	right sided weakne	ss, lower extremity edema.				
	Skin is cold, and cy	anosis. Contact family for				
		of Central Lines. Start				
	transfusion of one i	unit of platelets. Patient	MODIFICATION			
		fluids and his mentation	Tarba de Carlos			
		low. It is not clear what				
i	nappened in the nu	rsing home (questioned	OCCUPATION AND A STATE OF THE S			
	profoundly debydre	As per ER report, he was	MONTH AND			
		ted when he came and now Labs is significant for				
	thrombocytonenia	elevated BUN and Creatine	TILE STEELS COMPANY			
	which is dispreparti	onate. Chest x-ray for right				
	sided pleural offusion	on, possible hemothorax, start				
	on levaquin (antibio		79			TOTAL MALE AND
		notes dated 7/20/14 at				
	8:00PM remarks "	Patient incontinent of large				
	amounts of ninkish	fluid, 2 plus edema noted to				
	extremities. Attemr	oted Texas Catheter(external				
	catheter) but unable	e to as Penis is Swollen and				
		dard size. At 5:30AM.				
		y indwelling catheter				
		uccessful due to blood clots				
		elling out, checked for				
		e, almost pure blood from				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM QSFQ11 If continuation sheet 5 of 8

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING			
	IL6004832	B. WING		08/1	2/2014
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
JACKSON SQ SKL NRSG & LI	VING	ST JACKSOI), IL 60644	N BOULEVARD		
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	FEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
have 3 to 4 inches of protruding in his per Hospital Physician in documents resident Room) for surgical suprapubic tube. Physician documents, "Chest with Left Lower lung Pneumonic effusion done at bedside. Blothospital chemistry la 7/20/14 remarks: Creatine normal rankligh} Plasma BUN norma {101 High} Estimated GFR(62 resident for Kidney function Lab result indicate result indica	mg given for pain. Found to of indwelling catheter his area." notes dated 7/21/14 was sent to OR(Operating cystoscopy and placement of hysician notes dated 7/22/14 x-ray results indicate patient Pneumonia and Para . Thoracentesis procedure body fluid came out." ab results report dated ge (0.6-1.3mg/dl) result= {1.8 l range(7-18mg/dl) result= mL/min) result= {41 Low} esident with Dehydration. M, E11(nurse) said, "It was ion on 7/20/14 R13 was ouched him. His legs were not recorded). I had the (Z10) come and assess him. It is legs so he would be report and concerns to the	S9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: C B. WING 08/12/2014 IL6004832 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 5130 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD JACKSON SQ SKL NRSG & LIVING CHICAGO, IL 60644 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5)(X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999 night resident had a change in vital signs or sick. If a resident was dehydrated, he does not become like that in a few hours. However, a diabetic patient could become dehydrated due to drop in blood sugar(hypoglycemic) in about 2-3 days, if he does not receive fluids or has a (high) temperature. The nurses did not tell me he was sick. I last visited R13 on 7/18/14 and the nurses said he was fine. A physician assessment note dated 7/18/14 at 7:11PM documents, "No new complaints; doing well per nursing staff. Hydration-adequate. Clinically stable.' On 8/7/14 at 12:15PM, E9/NURSE said, "R13 had paralysis on right side. I did speak with mother. I Told her he was not in bed sick. He sometimes did not want to get up. R13 did not have a urinary catheter or an order for a straight cath (catheterize) to be done. We will do it only if there is an order." On 8/11/12 at 12:40PM (second interview with E9), E9 said, "I worked the day shift. A lot of times the mother would come in and inquire why R13 would be in the bed." E9 commented R13 was never a person who stayed in bed all the time or even 2 days in a row. He could not talk but respond by nodding head to say "yes" or "no." E9 said, "I told her I don't know why he was in bed and he will probably be out of bed today. I never told the family he probably had the flu or cold and would be okay. R13 did not have a urinary catheter" During an interview with E12(nurse assistant) on 8/11/14 at 9:40AM, "R13 had days when he was not feeling good. He would say his stomach was hurting or something and did not want to get up. I would report this to the nurse." On 8/11/14 at 10:45AM, Z10(Supervisor/

Illinois Department of Public Health

Weekends) said, "I only work weekends. The nurse (E11) reported R13 had a low blood

PRINTED: 09/10/2014 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6004832 08/12/2014 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5130 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD **JACKSON SQ SKL NRSG & LIVING** CHICAGO, IL 60644 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 7 S9999 pressure and was tachycardic. I did not see swelling in his legs. I saw him very briefly. I took a manual reading and his pulse was okay. I told the nurse to monitor him. He was sent out to hospital later on that night. The resident had to be sick before that night." On 8/11/14 at 3:15PM, E2 (director of nurses/DON) said, "Nurse's only document if there is something significant that happens with a resident. I take full responsibility for nursing communication about resident care. I expect nurse's to report any change in condition right awav." R13's nurse's notes for June and July 2014 did not address any of Z3 and Z4's concern about R13's condition. R13's attending physician (Z9) was not informed of the onset (7/19/14 at 6:55PM) of R13's swelling and later pain. R13 had no continuous monitoring of symptoms after a nurse's assessment of physical changes. (B)

Illinois Department of Public Health